

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM  
OF MISSISSIPPI,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

INDYMAC MBS, INC., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

ELIZABETH J. CABRASER  
JOY A. KRUSE  
LIEFF, CABRASER, HEIMANN  
& BERNSTEIN, LLP  
275 Battery Street  
29th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 956-1000

MICHAEL J. MIARMI  
LIEFF, CABRASER, HEIMANN  
& BERNSTEIN, LLP  
250 Hudson Street  
8th Floor  
New York, NY 10013  
(212) 355-9500

DAVID C. FREDERICK  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRENDAN J. CRIMMINS  
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,  
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,  
P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900  
(dfrederick@khhte.com)

February 12, 2014

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. AN ACKNOWLEDGED CIRCUIT SPLIT EXISTS ON THE APPLICATION OF <i>AMERICAN PIPE</i> .....	2
A. The Second Circuit’s Decision Directly Conflicts With <i>Joseph</i> .....	2
B. The Decision Below Is Inconsistent With Federal Circuit Cases .....	5
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEEDINGLY IMPORTANT .....	6
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG, AND THERE IS NO VEHICLE PROBLEM .....	7
A. The Court Below Erred .....	7
B. Respondents’ “Standing” Argument Lacks Merit And Poses No Barrier To Addressing The Question Pre- sented .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>American Pipe &amp; Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beach v. Ocwen Fed. Bank</i> , 523 U.S. 410 (1998).....	9
<i>Bear Stearns Cos. Sec., Derivative, &amp; ERISA Litig., In re</i> , No. 08 MDL 1963, 2014 WL 463582 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2014).....	7
<i>Bright v. United States</i> , 603 F.3d 1273 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	1, 5
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1414 (2012) .....	8
<i>Crown, Cork &amp; Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983).....	11
<i>Genesee Cnty. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Thornburg Mortg. Sec. Trust 2006-3</i> , 825 F. Supp. 2d 1082 (D.N.M. 2011) .....	5
<i>Griffin v. Singletary</i> , 17 F.3d 356 (11th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Haas v. Pittsburgh Nat’l Bank</i> , 526 F.2d 1083 (3d Cir. 1975) .....	11
<i>Hall v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2013).....	1
<i>Joseph v. Wiles</i> , 223 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2000).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 9
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis &amp; Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991).....	5, 7, 8
<i>NCUA v. Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 1113 (D. Kan. 2013).....	4

<i>NCUA v. Nomura Home Equity Loan, Inc.</i> , 727 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2013), <i>petition for cert. pending</i> , No. 13-576 (U.S. filed Nov. 8, 2013).....	3
<i>Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001) .....	9
<i>Smith, In re</i> , 10 F.3d 723 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	3
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011) .....	10
<i>Utah v. American Pipe &amp; Constr. Co.</i> , 50 F.R.D. 99 (C.D. Cal. 1970), <i>remanded in part</i> , 473 F.2d 580 (9th Cir. 1973), <i>aff’d</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	2
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 535 U.S. 43 (2002) .....	9

#### STATUTES AND RULES

Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. §2071 <i>et seq.</i> ....	1, 2, 8
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) .....	2
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
§ 11, 15 U.S.C. § 77k.....	3, 4, 9
§ 13, 15 U.S.C. § 77m .....	1, 2, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11
15 U.S.C. § 15b .....	8
15 U.S.C. § 16(i) .....	8
15 U.S.C. § 1635(f).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	11

OTHER MATERIALS

Brief for Petitioners, *American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah*, 414 U.S. 538 (1974) (No. 72-1195), 1973 WL 172291..... 2

Federal Bar Council, Second Circuit Courts Committee, *En Banc Practices in the Second Circuit: Time for a Change?* (July 2011), available at [http://www.federalbarcouncil.org/vg/custom/uploads/pdfs/En\\_Banc\\_Report.pdf](http://www.federalbarcouncil.org/vg/custom/uploads/pdfs/En_Banc_Report.pdf)..... 3
